ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: <u>6378</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER	PROVIDED BY: PLANNING DEVELOPMENT
INTRODUCED BY:	SECONDED BY:
ON THE $\underline{7}$ DAY OF \underline{MAY} , $\underline{2020}$	
DEVELOPMENT CODE, SEC	E ST. TAMMANY PARISH UNIFIED CTION 130-5- DEFINITIONS- TO ND TO ADD THE DEFINITION OF (786-ZC)
Case No. 2020-1786-ZC, has recommended to the	n of St. Tammany after hearing in accordance with law, e Council of the Parish of St. Tammany, Louisiana, that nded relative to the definition of Automotive Sales;
Whereas, the St. Tammany Parish Council has	s held its public hearing in accordance with law; and
	as found it necessary for the purpose of protecting the ad the Unified Development Code as outlined below.
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY Code of Ordinances, Chapter 130 Unified Develop	Y ORDAINS that it amends the St. Tammany Parish pment Code, as follows:
Amend Section 130-5., Definitions:	
area or other premises for the display and sale of i	nmercial District means the use of any building, land new or used automobiles, panel trucks, vans, trailers or ork and other repair services conducted as an accessory
Amend Section 130-5., Definitions to add a de	efinition:
area or other premises for the display and sale of	nmercial District means the use of any building, land new or used automobiles, panel trucks, vans, trailers, cluding warranty repair work and other repair services
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinance	ces in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
* *	linance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall ven effect without the invalid provision and to this end red to be severable.
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall bec	come effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUFFICIENT FOLLOWING:	UBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
YEAS:	
NAYS:	

ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE \underline{MAY} , $\underline{2020}$; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL
	MICHAEL R. LORINO, JR. , COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	
	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: <u>APRIL 29</u> , <u>2020</u>	
Published Adoption:, <u>2020</u>	
Delivered to Parish President:,	2020 at
Returned to Council Clerk:, 202	<u>20</u> at

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

2020-1786-ZC

Ordinance amending the St. Tammany Parish Unified Development Code, Section 130-5-Definitions- to amend the language and to add the definition of Automotive Sales